

No. 20-6267

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Sixth Circuit**

Bristol Regional Women's Center, P.C., et al.,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

Herbert H. Slatery III, Attorney General of Tennessee,
et al.,
Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Middle District of Tennessee, No. 3:15-cv-00705

**BRIEF FOR THE STATES OF LOUISIANA,
ALABAMA, ALASKA, ARIZONA, ARKANSAS, FLORIDA,
GEORGIA, IDAHO, INDIANA, KANSAS, KENTUCKY,
MISSISSIPPI, MISSOURI, MONTANA, NEBRASKA,
NORTH DAKOTA, OHIO, OKLAHOMA, SOUTH CAROLINA,
SOUTH DAKOTA, TEXAS, UTAH, AND WEST VIRGINIA, AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS**

Jeff Landry
ATTORNEY GENERAL
Elizabeth B. Murrill
Solicitor General
Office of the Attorney General
Louisiana Department of Justice
1885 N. Third St.
Baton Rouge, LA 70804
(225) 326-6766
murrille@ag.louisiana.gov
Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents	ii
Table of Authorities.....	iii
Statement of Interest of <i>Amici</i>	1
Summary of the Argument.....	2
Argument	4
I. TENNESSEE’S WAITING PERIOD LAW SERVES THE STATE’S LEGITIMATE INTERESTS IN PROTECTING MATERNAL HEALTH AND UNBORN LIFE.....	4
A. The District Court Erred by Requiring Tennessee to Prove the Waiting-Period Law Provided Medical Benefits and Second-Guessing the Legislature’s Policy Choice.	5
B. Tennessee’s Waiting Period Is Rational and Tracks the Way States Regulate Similarly Important Decisions.....	9
II. TENNESSEE’S WAITING-PERIOD LAW DOES NOT IMPOSE AN UNDUE BURDEN ON ABORTION.....	14
A. The Alleged Burdens Caused by Tennessee’s Waiting-Period Law Do Not Create a Substantial Obstacle Under <i>Casey</i>	16
B. The District Court Incorrectly Attributed Burdens to the State that Result from Private Choices.	20
Conclusion.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Abbott v. Perez</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2305, 2326 (2018)	4
<i>Adams & Boyle, P.C. v. Slatery</i> , No. 3:15-CV-00705, 2020 WL 6063778,	passim
<i>Bellotti v. Baird</i> , 443 U.S. 622, 649 (1979)	14
<i>Cincinnati Women’s Servs., Inc. v. Taft</i> , 468 F.3d 361, 370 (6th Cir. 2006)	15, 19
<i>City of Akron v. Akron Ctr. for Reprod. Health, Inc.</i> , 462 U.S. 416, 443 (1983)	11, 16, 17, 18
<i>City of Alexandria v. Brown</i> , 740 F.3d 339, 350 (5th Cir. 2014)	4
<i>Colautti v. Franklin</i> , 439 U.S. 379, 394 (1979)	11
<i>EMW Women’s Surgical Ctr., P.S.C. v. Friedlander</i> , 978 F.3d 418, 431-37 (6th Cir. 2020)	5, 15
<i>F.C.C. v. Beach Commc’ns, Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 307, 315 (1993)	8
<i>Gonzales v. Carhart</i> , 550 U.S. 124, 146 (2007)	passim
<i>Harris v. McRae</i> , 448 U.S. 297, 325 (1980)	13
<i>June Med. Servs. LLC v. Russo</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2103, 2136 (2020)	passim

Maher v. Roe,
 432 U.S. 464, 473-74 (1977) 22

Mazurek v. Armstrong,
 520 U.S. 968, 973 (1997) 7

Planned Parenthood of Southeastern Pennsylvania v. Casey,
 505 U.S. 833 (1992).....passim

Roe v. Wade,
 410 U.S. 113, 162 (1973) 6, 18, 22

Webster v. Reprod. Health Servs.,
 492 U.S. 490, 518-19 (1989) 7

Whole Woman’s Health v. Hellerstedt,
 136 S. Ct. 2292 (2016) 4, 5

Statutes

15 R.I. Gen. Laws § 15-7-6..... 13

18 Pa. Stat. and Cons. Stat. Ann. § 3205 1

23 Pa. Stat. and Cons. Stat. § 2711(c) 12

55 Pa. Code § 1163.60(c)(1)..... 12

Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 8-107(B); 750 Ill. Comp. Stat. 50/9(B)..... 12

Cal. Code Regs. tit. 22, § 70707.1(a)(4)(A) 12

Cal. Fam. Code § 2339 12

Code Ark. R. 016.06.49-217.231(E)..... 12

Conn. Gen. Stat. § 45a-715(d) 13

Fla. Stat. § 63.082(4)(b) 13

Ind. Code § 16-34-2-1.1(a)..... 1

Iowa Code § 600A.4(2)(g) 12

Ky. Rev. Stat. § 199.500(5) 12

Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 212.347 12

La. Child. Code art. 1122(B)(1) 13

La. Rev. Stat. § 40:1061.16(B)(1) 1

Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 210, § 2 13

Mich. Admin. Code r. 400.7703 12

Mich. Comp. Laws § 552.9f..... 12

Minn. Stat. § 259.24, Subd. 2a(a)..... 12

Miss. Code. § 93-17-5(1)..... 12

Mo. Stat. § 453.030(5) 13

Mont. Code Ann. § 42-2-408(1)(b) 12

N.H. Rev. Stat. § 170-B:8(I); N.J. Stat. § 9:3-41(e)..... 12

N.J. Stat. Ann. § 37:1-4..... 12

N.M. Stat. § 32A-5-21(G) 13

N.Y. Comp. Codes R. & Regs. tit. 18, § 505.13 12

Neb. Rev. Stat. § 42-363 12

Neb. Rev. Stat. § 43-104(1) 13

Nev. Rev. Stat. § 127.070 12

Ohio Rev. Code § 2317.56(B)(1) 1

Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 3107.08(A) 12

S.D. Codified Laws § 34-23A-56 1

Tenn. Code § 36-1-111(d)(3) 12

Tex. Fam. Code § 161.103(a)(1) 13

Tex. Fam. Code § 2.204 12

Va. Code § 63.2-1233 12

W. Va. Code § 48-22-302 12

Wash. Rev. Code § 26.33.160(4)(d) 13
